SeQuent Scientific Limited
Annual Report 2021-22

Financial Statements170 171
Consolidated

Notes
to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

Notes
to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

All amounts are in ` million unless otherwise statedAll amounts are in ` million unless otherwise stated

c) 	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	� The Group is mainly exposed to currency fluctuation of USD and Euro.

	� The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant
foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the period end for 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive numbers
below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the INR strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For
a 10% weakening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit or
equity, and the balance below would be negative.

Impact on profit or loss and
total equity

31 March 2022 31 March 2021

10% decrease in foreign currency

Currency of U.S.A (USD)  (8.49)  12.06

Currency of Europe (Euro)  97.19  82.64

Others  4.88  0.81

10% increase in foreign currency

Currency of U.S.A (USD)  8.49  (12.06)

Currency of Europe (Euro)  (97.19)  (82.64)

Others  (4.88)  (0.81)

	� In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because
the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

d)	 Interest rate risk exposure

	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

	 At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments are as follows:

31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets

	 -Margin money deposit  17.78  24.36

 17.78  24.36

Financial liabilities

	 -Borrowings from bank  1,338.08  931.73

	 -Borrowings from others  71.23  90.96

 1,409.31  1,022.69

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities

	 -Borrowings from bank  1,694.00  152.04

	 -Borrowings from others  45.60  1,072.24

 1,739.60  1,224.28

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

Effect
Profit and loss

100 bps increase
100 bps

decrease

31 March 2022

Variable-rate instruments  22.30  (22.30)

 22.30  (22.30)

31 March 2021

Variable-rate instruments  21.55  (21.55)

 21.55  (21.55)

51.6	Capital management

For the purpose of Group’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves
attributable to the equity share holders of the Group. The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is
to maximise the shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the
requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend
payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. The Group monitors capital using a